

ST. 236/ 2024

Present : Nuruzzaman Ali.

Additional Sessions Judge,  
Fast Track, 2<sup>nd</sup> Court, Contai.

Order No. 08 dated 09.01.2025.

Custody accused persons Rakhil Mura is produced from the J.C. and remanded to J/C till the next date.

Accused persons Ranjit Kumar Bhunia and Nemai Chand Mondal on C.B. are present by filing haziran in joint set.

Accused persons Basanta Mal and Ajit Mal on C.B. are absent by petition under section 317 of cr.p.c through Ld. Advocate for representing on the ground as stated therein.

An intimation regarding the non production of under trial prisoners, Amal Kumar Barman and Sukamal Bhunia has been received from the Superintendent of Midnapur central correctional Home.

Ld. Defence counsel for the custody accused person, Rakhil Mura files haziran.

One step has been made by the Ld. State Defence counsel Chandra (Sekhar Das) for the custody accused person, Amal Barman and Sukamal Bhunia.

De-facto complainant files a petition along with the copy of the order dated 03.01.2025 of Special Leave to Appeal(Crl.) No.15208/2024 and No. 15209/2024 of Hon'ble Supreme Court of India arising out of the impugned judgement and order dated 14.08.2024 in CRM(DB) No.2047/2024 and order dated 27.08.2024 in CRM(DB) No. 2198/2024 passed by Hon'ble High Court at Calcutta.

Ld. P.P.-in-charge is absent without any step on this day.

Ld. Advocate for the De-facto complainant is present before this court.

Ld. Advocate for the De-facto complainant submits that the impugned judgement and order dated 14.08.2024 in CRM(DB) No.2047/2024 and and order dated 27.08.2024 in CRM(DB) No.2198/2024 passed by Hon'ble High Court at Calcutta have been quashed by the Hon'ble Apex Court of India.

Heard and perused.

In view of the order dated 03.01.2025 of Special Leave to Appeal(Crl.) No.15208/2024 and No. 15209/2024 of Hon'ble Supreme Court of India accused persons, Ajit Kumar Mal @Ajit Mal and Basanta Mal are directed to surrender before this court.

Fix 20.01.2025 for further examination of P.W-01 and production of accused persons Rakhil Mura , Amal Kumar Barman and Sukamal Bhunia from the J.C. and appearance of bailed out accused persons.

Custody accused persons, Rakhil Mura , Amal Kumar Barman and Sukamal Bhunia be sent to the Jail Custody till date.

Additional Sessions Judge,  
Fast Track, 2<sup>nd</sup> Court, Contai.