

S.T-236/2024

Order no. 21
dt. 05.08.2025

Today is fixed for appearance of Ranjit Bhunia and Nemaichand Mandal, E/R of W/A of accused Ajit Mal and Basanta Mal and production of the accused persons, namely, Sukamal Bhunia, Amal Kumar Barman, Rakhal Mura and Chintamony Mal.

Accused persons, namely, Ranjit Bhunia and Nemaichand Mandal are present by filing hajira.

Three accused persons, namely, Sukamal Bhunia, Amal Kumar Barman and Rakhal Mura are produced from the J/C.

Accused Chintamony Mal is produced through V.C.

One bail petition filed on behalf of the accused person, namely, Chintamony Mal.

Let the same be kept with the record.

Accused Rakhal Mura and Sukamal Bhunia filed another petition praying for expeditious disposal on the ground stated therein.

Let the same be kept with the record.

No E/R of W/A is received from the Patashpur P.S. against the accused Ajit Mal and Basanta Mal.

It appears from the order no. 13 dt. 17.03.2025 of this court that prayer of O/C Patashpur P.S for time to execute the W/A against the accused Basanta Mal and Ajit Mal was rejected and both the accused persons were filed for present. But it further appears that if the accused persons are filed for present the trial of this case will be prejudiced seriously. It may be recalled that the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India was pleased to reject the bail granted by the Hon'ble High Court, Calcutta to both these accused persons and directed them to surrender before this court within two days from the date of the order i.e. 03.01.2025.

Hence it is ,

o r d e r e d,

that the order no. 13 dt. 17.03.2025 is partly recalled to the extent that the case against accused persons namely, Basanta Mal and Ajit Mal shall not be filed for present.

O/C of Patashpur P.S is directed to execute the W/A against both the accused persons without fail. Issue reminder and a copy of this order to O/C Patashpur P.S for information and necessary action.

Fix 08.09.2025 for appearance of Ranjit Bhunia and Nemaichand Mandal, E/R of W/A of accused Ajit Mal and Basanta Mal and production of the accused persons, namely, Sukamal Bhunia, Amal Kumar Barman, Rakhal Mura and Chintamony Mal and for hearing of two petitions and for compliance of O/C Patashpur P.S.

D/C by me :

A.S.J.F.T.C.-II, Contai.

A.S.J.F.T.C.-II, Contai.